

**In the Supreme Court  
State of Georgia**

<b>SCAPA DRYER FABRICS, INC.</b>	)	
	)	
<i>Petitioner,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	<b>Case No. S15C1278</b>
	)	
<b>ROY KNIGHT AND MILVA KNIGHT</b>	)	
	)	
<i>Respondents.</i>	)	

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC.,  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,  
AND NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER**

**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Mark Wortham  
HALL BOOTH SMITH, P.C.  
191 Peachtree Street N.W., Suite 2900  
Atlanta, GA 30303-1775  
GA Bar No.: 777065      77777065

Tel: 706-494-3818  
Fax: 706-494-3838  
Email: [mwortham@hallboothsmith.com](mailto:mwortham@hallboothsmith.com)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

William L. Anderson  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice: 7777706*

Tel: 202-624-2942  
Fax: 202-628-5116  
Email: [wanderson@crowell.com](mailto:wanderson@crowell.com)  
*Of Counsel for the Coalition of  
Litigation Justice, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>Any Exposure</i> Testimony Is Not Consistent with Toxic Tort Causation and the Tenets of Science. ....	6
A. Carcinogens Such as Asbestos Are Dose Dependent. ....	7
B. Multiple Courts Have Rejected the <i>Any Exposure</i> Theory. ....	13
C. Georgia Law Needs to Reflect Basic Causation Principles. ....	18
II. The <i>Scapa</i> Court Departed from Toxic Tort Causation Principles and Improperly Took on the Role Abandoned by Respondents’ Experts.....	21
A. The Court Should Have Required a Dose Assessment Rather than Merely Contrasting the <i>Butler</i> and <i>Scapa</i> Exposure Scenarios. ....	22
B. The <i>Scapa</i> Panel Erred in Accepting <i>Any Exposure</i> Testimony.....	25
C. The Court Should Not Have Substituted Its Own Judgment for the Missing Expert Testimony Needed to Support Causation. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bartel v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Ohio 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Trust</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15, 23
<i>Betz v. Pneumo Abex LLC</i> , 44 A.3d 27 (Pa. 2012).....	14
<i>Bostic v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014) .....	14
<i>Butler v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 310 Ga. App. 21, 712 S.E.2d 537 (Ga. App. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comardelle v. Penn Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-6555, 2015 WL 64279 (E.D. La., Jan. 5, 2015) .....	15, 16
<i>Estate of Barabin v. AstenJohnson, Inc.</i> , 740 F.3d 457 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 55 (2014) .....	15, 16
<i>Howard ex rel. Estate of Ravert v. A.W. Chesterton, Inc.</i> , 78 A.3d 605 (2013).....	14
<i>Flores v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007) .....	14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Boomer</i> , 736 S.E.2d 724 (Va. 2013) .....	14
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 239 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. App.-Houston 2007).....	14
<i>Gregg v. V-J Auto Parts Co.</i> , 943 A.2d 216 (Pa. 2007).....	14
<i>Henricksen v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (E.D. Wash. 2009) .....	15

<i>Hoffman v. AC&amp;S Inc.</i> , 248 Ga. App. 608 (2001) .....	20
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 911 A.2d 1176 (Del. Super. Ct. 2006).....	23
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Tech., LLC</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (Bank. W.D.N.C. 2014).....	23
<i>In re W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 355 B.R. 462 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006), <i>appeal denied</i> , 2007 WL 1074094 (D. Del. Mar. 26, 2007) .....	15
<i>John Crane, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 278 Ga. 747 (2004) .....	20
<i>Juni v. A.O. Smith Water Prods.</i> , 11 N.Y.S.3d 416, 2015 WL 1840006 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. New York Cnty., Apr. 13, 2015) .....	16, 17
<i>Martin v. Cincinnati Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Moeller v. Garlock Sealing Tech.</i> , 660 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 15
<i>Parker v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 1:08-CV02725, 2010 WL 3730924 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Mobile Oil Corp.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 434 (N.Y. 2006) .....	20, 26
<i>Pluck v. BP Oil Pipeline Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Scapa Dryer Fabrics v. Knight</i> , 332 Ga. App. 82, 770 S.E.2d 334 (Ga. App. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sclafani v. Air &amp; Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-3013, 2013 WL 2477077 (C.D. Cal. May 9, 2013).....	15

<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-630, 2013 WL 214378 (D. Utah Jan. 18, 2013).....	15
<i>Smith v. Kelly-Moore Paint Co., Inc.</i> , 307 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. App. 2010).....	14, 16
<i>Sterling v. P&amp;H Mining Equip.</i> , No. 1006 EDA, 2015 WL 1743156 (Pa. Super. Apr. 17, 2015).....	20
<i>Wannall v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 26 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 775 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Wintz v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Wright v. Willamette Indus.</i> , 91 F.3d 1105 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , <i>Parker v. Schmiede Mach. and Tool Corp.</i> , 445 F. App’x. 231 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Yates v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2015 WL 3948303 (E.D.N.C., June 29, 2015).....	15, 16, 20
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA), 40 CFR Pt. 763, §763.90(i)(5) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
B.T. Mossman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Asbestos: Scientific Developments and Implications for Public Policy</i> , 247 SCIENCE (1990).....	19
Bert Black, <i>Epidemiologic Proof in Toxic Tort Litigation</i> , 52 FORDHAM L. REV. 732 (1984).....	8
Christian Tomasetti, and Bert Vogelstein, <i>Variation in Cancer Risk Among Tissues Can Be Explained by the Number of Stem Cell Divisions</i> , 347 SCIENCE 78 (Jan. 2015).....	19
Christine Rake <i>et al.</i> , <i>Occupational, Domestic and Environmental Mesothelioma Risks in the British Population: A Case Control Study</i> , 100 BRIT. J. CANCER 1175 (2009).....	9, 23

David E. Bernstein, <i>Getting to Causation in Toxic Tort Cases</i> , 74 BROOK. L. REV. 51, 59 (2008) .....	17
David Garabrant, et al., <i>Mesothelioma among Motor Vehicle Mechanics: An Updated Review and Meta-analysis</i> , ANN. OCCUP. HYG. 1 (2015) (prepublication version available at <a href="http://annhyg.oxfordjournals.org/">http://annhyg.oxfordjournals.org/</a> .....	9
David L. Eaton, <i>Scientific Judgment and Toxic Torts—A Primer In Toxicology For Judges And Lawyers</i> , 12 J.L. & POL’Y 5, 11 (2003).....	7, 8
David Rees, <i>Case Control Study of Mesothelioma in South Africa</i> , 35 AM. J. INDUS. MED. 213 (1999) .....	10
Deborah Hensler <i>et al.</i> , <i>Asbestos Litigation in the U.S.: A New Look at an Old Issue</i> (RAND Corp. 2001) .....	9
Ellen Donovan, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Evaluation of Bystander Exposures to Asbestos in Occupational Settings: A Review of the Literature and Application of a Simple Eddy Diffusion Model</i> , 1 CRITICAL REV. TOXICOLOGY 1 (2010).....	24
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence Third Edition</i> (National Academies Press, 2011) .....	7
Health Physics Soc’y, <i>Airport Screening Fact Sheet</i> (2011), at <a href="http://hps.org/documents/airport_screening_fact_sheet.pdf">http://hps.org/documents/airport_screening_fact_sheet.pdf</a> .....	8
Health Physics Soc’y, <i>Radiation Exposure During Commercial Airline Flights</i> (2014), at <a href="http://www.hps.org/publicinformation/ate/faqs/commercial-flights.html">http://www.hps.org/publicinformation/ate/faqs/commercial- flights.html</a> ; .....	8
J. Hodgson, & A. Darnton, <i>The Quantitative Risks of Mesothelioma and Lung Cancer in Relation to Asbestos Exposure</i> , 46 ANN. OCCUP. HYG. 565 (2000) .....	28
Julian Peto <i>et al.</i> , <i>Occupational, Domestic and Environmental Mesothelioma Risks in Britain: A Case-Control Study</i> , UK HEALTH & SAFETY EXEC. (2009) .....	9

Mark Behrens & William Anderson, <i>The “Any Exposure” Theory: An Unsound Basis for Asbestos Causation and Expert Testimony</i> , 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 479 (2008).....	13
Mary Andruess, <i>Proof of Cancer Causation in Toxic Waste Litigation: The Case of Determinacy Versus Indeterminacy</i> , 61 S. CAL. L. REV. 2075, 2088 (1988).....	9
Michael Green, <i>Expert Witnesses and Sufficiency of Evidence in Toxic Substances Litigation: The Legacy of the Agent Orange and Bendectin Litigation</i> , 86 NW. U. L. Rev. 643 (1992) .....	8
Stanley Venitt, <i>Mechanisms of Spontaneous Human Cancers</i> ,”104 Environ. Health Persp. 633 (1996), .....	19
William Anderson, Lynn Levitan & Kieran Tuckley, <i>The “Any Exposure” Theory Round II – Court Review of Minimal Exposure Expert Testimony in Asbestos and Toxic Tort Litigation Since 2008</i> , 22 Kan. J. L. & Pub. Policy 1 (2012) .....	13
